

No. 12-8561

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND AMY UNKNOWN,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES SENATORS ORRIN
G. HATCH, DIANNE FEINSTEIN, CHARLES E.
GRASSLEY, EDWARD J. MARKEY, JOHN
MCCAIN, PATTY MURRAY, AND CHARLES E.
SCHUMER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
AMY UNKNOWN**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
AMANDA K. RICE*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Not admitted in DC; super-
vised by members of the firm

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS INTENDED CHILD-PORNOGRAPHY VICTIMS TO RECOVER THE “FULL AMOUNT” OF THEIR LOSSES	4
A. The Statute’s Text Is Clear: The “Proximate Result” Requirement Applies Only To Subsection (F)	4
B. The Drafting History Confirms What the Plain Text Says.	5
1. The Violence Against Women Act Was Intended to Provide Generous Restitution to Victims Like Amy.....	5
2. The Evolution of the Act’s Restitution Provisions Makes Clear That Congress Did Not Intend To Impose A General Proximate-Cause Requirement.....	7
3. Congress Knew How To Impose A General Proximate-Cause Requirement When It Wished To	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION CONFIRM THAT SUBSECTION (F)'S "PROXIMATE RESULT" REQUIREMENT APPLIES ONLY TO SUBSECTION (F)	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	3, 11
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	2
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	12
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	5, 14
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 701 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 8
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	15
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	14
<i>Porto Rico Railway, Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920)	11, 12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	9
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	12
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Paroline</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Tex. 2009)	14
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	12
<i>Writz v. Local 153, Glass Bottle Blowers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968)	5
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 2248.....	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2248(c).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2259.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1).....	2, 4, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3).....	2, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(A)–(E)	2, 3, 5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(F)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(4)(A).....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2259(c).....	4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2264.....	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2264(c).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2327.....	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2327(b)(3).....	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2327(c).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2)	10
Senior Citizens Against Marketing Scams Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2082 (1994)	10
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902	<i>passim</i>
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....	6, 10
LEGISLATIVE:	
136 Cong. Rec. 14,491 (June 19, 1990)	6
139 Cong. Rec. 1281 (Jan. 26, 1993)	6
140 Cong. Rec. 23,653 (Aug. 22, 1994).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-16 (1995).....	6
S. Rep. No. 101-545 (1990)	3, 7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 102-197 (1991)	9
S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	7, 9
<i>Violence Against Women: Victims of the System: Hearing on S.15 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 3 (Apr. 9, 1991).....</i>	<i>6</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 152 (2012).....	11
